

No. 16-32

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KINDRED NURSING CENTERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
DBA WINCHESTER CENTRE FOR HEALTH AND
REHABILITATION, NKA FOUNTAIN CIRCLE HEALTH AND
REHABILITATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JANIS E. CLARK AND BEVERLY WELLNER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kentucky**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
DANIEL E. JONES
MATTHEW A. WARING
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. Respondents’ Asserted Obstacles To Review Are Flimsy.....	2
A. The Lack Of A Conflict With The Sixth Circuit Is No Reason To Deny Review.....	2
B. The Case’s Origins In State Court Are No Bar To Review.	5
C. Granting Review Here Will Not “Federalize” State Contract Law.....	5
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With The FAA And This Court’s Decisions Interpreting The Statute.....	6
A. The FAA Preempts The Express- Authorization Rule Announced Below.	6
B. The FAA Fully Applies Here.	9
III. Summary Relief Is Appropriate.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	5
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	1, 6, 9
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	5, 7, 9, 10
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003) (per curiam)	2, 5
<i>Clinton v. Hibbs’ Executrix</i> , 259 S.W. 356 (Ky. 1924).....	8
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	1, 5, 6, 9
<i>Estate of Smith v. Southland Suites of Ormond Beach, LLC</i> , 28 So. 3d 103 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010) (per curiam).....	3
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	10
<i>GGNSC Stanford, LLC v. Gilliam</i> , 2016 WL 4700135 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 7, 2016)	3
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (per curiam)	2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam)	2, 5, 9
<i>Myers v. GGNSC Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1913557 (N.D. Miss. May 8, 2013)	3
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) (per curiam)	2, 5
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	1, 5, 6
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	5
<i>Ritz-Carlton Dev. Co. v. Narayan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 800 (2016)	5
<i>Schumacher Homes of Circleville, Inc. v. Spencer</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1157 (2016)	5
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	5
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
9 U.S.C. § 2	9
